Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR
NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

Date

Time

Venue

Notes

Thursday 18 December 2025

2.00 pm

JR Clynes building 2nd floor room 1

1. Declarations of Interest- If a Member requires advice on any item
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability
to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or

Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. Contact officer for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. Public Questions - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a question at
the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is
submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Tuesday 16" December
2025.

4. Filming - The Council, members of the public and the press may record /
film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Membership of the JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE FOR NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE

Bury: Councillors Fitzgerald and Harris. Oldham: Councillors Z Ali,
Hamblett (Vice-Chair) and McLaren (Chair). Rochdale: Councillors Anstee,
Dale and Joinson


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

Item No

10

11

Oldham

Council

Apologies for Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, to be introduced by the Chair.
Declarations of Interest

To receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive questions from the Public, in accordance with the Terms of
Reference.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for
Northern Care Alliance held on 25" September 2025.

Integrated Performance Report (Pages 9 - 30)

To note the Integrated Performance Report.

Finance Update

To consider the finance update.

Widening Access, Inclusive Recruitment and Participation (Pages 31 - 40)

To consider the report on Widening Access, Inclusive Recruitment and
Participation.

Outpatient Excellence Programme (Pages 41 - 48)

To consider the report on the Outpatient Excellence Programme.
NCA Winter Preparedness (Pages 49 - 54)

To consider the report on NCA Winter Preparedness.

Work Programme (Pages 55 - 56)

To consider and note the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for
Northern Care Alliance’s Work Programme 2025/26.



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR

Present:

NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE
25/09/2025 at 2.00 pm

Oldham

) . ) . . Council
Councillor McLaren (Chair) and Councillor Hamblett (Vice-Chair)

(Oldham)
Councillors Dale and Joinson (Rochdale)
Councillor Fitzgerald (Bury)

Also in Attendance:

Judith Adams Chief Delivery Officer (NCA)
Jack Grennan Constitutional Services
Trudy Taylor Patient Experience (NCA)
Tamara Zatman Associate Director — Post

Transaction Integration (NCA)

ELECTION OF CHAIR

That Councillor McLaren be appointed as Chair for the
remainder of the 2025/26 municipal year.

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

That Councillor Hamblett be appointed as Vice Chair for the
remainder of the 2025/26 municipal year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harris
from Bury and Councillor Anstee from Rochdale.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business for the committee to
consider.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions received.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Resolved that the minutes of the Joint Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for Northern Care Alliance meetings held on
24™ April 2025 and 26" June 2025 be approved as a correct
record.

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT AUGUST 2025

Jude Adams presented the item, noting that the NHS is entering
its most challenging quarter, particularly around delivery and
performance during the winter months.

It was noted that there had been positives within the report,
highlighting that sickness absence was down and that there had
been a focus on welcome back conversations. Consultations
were ongoing around some posts, and the financial implications
that these would have. Success around managing stress was
noted, and it was highlighted that cancer metrics were on track

Page 3



and in a good position. It was noted that NCA provides the bulk
of dermatology work in GM and that the usual dip that is seen in
the summer was maintained this year. Planned care
performance was static, despite the fact that demand was up,
and that work was ongoing to bring down the back log.

Community diagnostics were noted, highlighting that this was
part of demand work. Work was also being done on productivity,
and it was noted that this was not about working harder but
redesigning services. It was highlighted that some metrics
shifted when there were focuses into them. It was also noted
that extra capacity gets harder through the financial year, which
emphasises the need to redesign.

Urgent care metrics were improving, and it was noted that they
were 5% better than this time last year. It was also highlighted
that the gap to target was much narrower than in previous years.

It was noted that there were several focuses taking place,
particularly around vaccines, paediatrics and the rise of
respiratory ill health, and the need to do better during the winter
months was highlighted. It was noted that the vaccine
prevention factor was crucial, particularly as indications
suggested that flu season would be worse this year, and that
additional resource would be allocated for vaccinators. On
paediatrics, it was noted that there would likely be an increase in
viruses due to children being back in school. On the rise of
respiratory ill health, work was being done on managing these at
home, to help avoid hospital cross contamination.

It was also noted that the winter months would lead to other
issues, such as the post-Christmas surge in fractures due to
falls and slips in icy conditions, and the adverse effect of dark
nights on mental health. It was highlighted that it was key to
ensure that gains that had been made in all areas were not lost
amidst surges in demand. Quality metrics were being watched
to ensure this and staff were being urged to go back to basics
on infection control, i.e. hand washing.

Members noted the recent political climate around vaccines, and
were advised that resourcing would be needed to ensure
improvement of around 18% was achieved due to initial lower
rates. It was highlighted that a clear comms plan was in place to
demonstrate the need for vaccines, including community role
models. Messaging was noted as another key theme, including
finding out why people who don’t get vaccinated choose not to
do so.

Members noted that on a recent visit to a hospital, pumps and
handwashes were not always stocked. It was noted that this was
an estates and facilities responsibility, but that a message
around challenging staff on hygiene was key, as were checks on
top ups and PPE by senior staff.

Overpayment of staff was also noted by members, and it was
noted that these monies are chased up and reported on too.

Page 4

Oldham

Council



Members noted that performance metrics were improving but

still not reaching targets, and that savings were being looked for

at the same time. It was noted that there had been some Oldham
additional funding, but that this was not the funding required to Council
close the gap, and that metrics were more of a challenge across

GM than nationally. It was highlighted that money alone would

not close the gap, and that productivity improvements were key

as well. It was noted that Outpatients needed to be rethought

out structurally as the model of care was not sustainable. It was

noted that Jude was happy to bring an item on Outpatients to a

future meeting of the Committee.

It was noted that every year that the NHS was behind on
improvement plans made future years even more difficult.

Members queried what steps were being taken to stop stress
and avoid absences. It was noted that the SCARF Programme
provided resources and signposting, and that training to
recognise the signs of stress was taking place. It was noted that
once staff were off with stress, it was harder to get them back to
work. It was noted that welcome back conversations were key,
particularly in highlighting what the NHS could do as an
organisation. It was also important that staff felt valued and
recognised for their contributions.

Members queried whether there were any particular areas for
stress to be noted, and it was highlighted that nurses and
healthcare support workers were having targeted work carried
out. Admin staff were noted as having spikes in work loads, but
that vacancies were being filled to try and alleviate this problem.
Emergency departments were noted as a particular problem,
specifically around violence, overcrowding and aggression
incidents. It was highlighted that mental health liaison officers
were working to resolve some of these issues in Emergency
Departments, but that there was a greater presence of security
at weekends due to the business of departments.

Members queried what short term actions would help with bed
capacity. It was noted that the question was essentially how to
avoid admissions and that this would come down to directing
people to other services. It was noted that the bed shortfall was
driven by deprivation and that there needed to be a focus on
living well activities, as well as being better at lengths of stay
and collaborative working was being done around this matter.

Members queried why some of the data was in figures, whilst
others were percentages, noting that the data on its own is
limited in context, and that percentages would be appreciated. It
was agreed that a written explanation would be provided and
circulated to members.

PATIENT EXPERIENCE

Trudy Taylor presented the report. It was noted that there were
three main streams for collecting feedback: National Feedback
systems such as the CQC National Survey Programme and

Page 5



Healthwatch England, Trust Feedback Systems such as Friends

and Family tests and social media, and Locality feedback

systems such as local surveys, Patient stories and Patient &

Public Voice Partners group. It was noted that feedback was Oldham
positive and the best indicator so far. Council

It was noted that there were six national surveys a year, and that
action planning takes place after any survey that is published.

Members queried how progress was made against plans and
were advised that there are always outstanding actions, but that
focus is prioritised on localised feedback. It was noted that the
NHS has to deliver against plans.

Members asked about digital tools and whether these are
inclusive. It was noted that most digital tools come in six
languages and easy read versions. It was noted that one size
doesn’t fit all regarding inclusivity and that good feedback was
coming in. QR codes were being used to enable service users to
leave realtime feedback, not just after the fact. Training and
communication was also discussed, and members were advised
that staff are encouraged to write down verbal feedback they
receive, and that there are patient experience ambassador roles
who are effective in their positions.

Members noted the positive feedback but highlighted the
disagree and strongly disagree results, querying whether there
was any way to follow these up. Members were advised that
data was not personalised so it would be impossible to give
individual responses, but teams did review the themes of data
and held closer sessions to discuss feedback with their staff.

Observe, Listen and Act was discussed, noting that it was a
developing tool, which looked at service users’ journeys. Non-
clinical staff were invited for insight, and 320 visits had taken
place so far, which was noted as a fantastic response. One of
the elements of this approach was to sit down and chat with
people, to get personal feedback, which will provide an extra
layer of insight. It was noted that good feedback and answers
had been received, and that schemes such as ‘What Matters
Most to Me’ and ‘You said, we did’ helped build good rapport. It
was also noted that GM was looking at the NCA'’s deaf strategy.

Members noted that the delivery of feedback was important, and
it was noted that staff feedback was crucial too and that it was
important that feedback was passed on.

Members queried what additional signage, for example tactile
signage for deaf users, was being provided. It was noted that
training and environmental checks were being carried out on
sites, and that accessibility was a continuous job. It was also
noted that hospitals are not just a building, but sometimes feel
more like a village, and that patient voices were crucial for
forward thinking.

Members noted the that it would be interesting to hear from
others’ experiences, as people are not just patients in hospitals,

Page 6



and queried whether the NCA had a full picture through

feedback. It was noted that posters were up throughout

hospitals to empower users and that volunteer workshops

helped not only provide eyes and ears but solutions too. Oldham

10 WORK PROGRAMME Council

Proposals for work programme items were considered and
noted. It was requested that invitations to future meetings be
amended to reflect the new meeting location.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



6 obed

NHS|

Northern Care Alliance
NHS Foundation Trust

Integrated Performance Report

Published: October 2025

CARE APPRECIATE INSPIRE

9 wa)| epuaby



0T obed

NHS!

Northern Care Alliance
NHS Foundation Trust

Integrated Performance Report: October 2025

. vontents

Using SPC Page 1
Summary Page 2
People & Learning - Drive Page 3
People & Learning - Watch Page 4
Elective Care & Productivity - Drive Page §
Elective Care & Productivity - Watch Page 6
Urgent & Emergency Care & Cancer - Drive Page 7
Urgent & Emergency Care & Cancer - Watch Page 8
Finance - Drive Page 9
Finance - Watch Page 10
Quality - Drive Page 11
Quality - Watch Page 12
Quality - Watch Page 13
Safety - Watch Page 14
Adult Social Care (Salford Only) & Community - Watch Page 15
STAR Factors - Part 1 Page 16
STAR Factors - Part 2 Page 17
STAR Factors - Part 3 Page 18

CARE APPRECIATE INSPIRE
Page 3



TT obed

Integrated Performance Report: October 2025

Statistical Process Control (SPC) is a method for viewing data over
time to highlight variation. This methodology has long been
associated with Quality Improvement and enables us to understand
where variation is normal and also where variation is different and
requires further actions. This is known as special cause variation.

SPC Charts have upper and lower process limits. Approximately 99%
of data points will fall between these two control limits. If a target is
outside of the control limits, it is unlikely that it will be achieved
without a change in practice.

Icons are used on our SPC charts for ease of interpretation. As well
as these icons giving an indication of whether variation is normal or
not, there are also icons providing an indication of assurance in
terms of performance targets.

SPC charts aren’t always appropriate for all metrics and where this is
the case, standard run charts will be used showing trends over time,
including any applicable tar
[...]
 P P P @ @A A QPR P A D P &
I S I S @'b v':2‘ @7’* 5&\ >° \9 %?‘Q K Qe- P8 W@ P PR T P ‘@* >°° 50 \9 99 FEE W@ PR P @ S @ \@ S >° \9 zQ
Size of Waiting List PIFU Specialist Advice
155K V) 8.00% @/'\ 30®(\‘
150K }/ 7.00% "~ [ 28 -
145K P S 6.00% 2 2 *
140K b o 0 o 0 o o 5.00% 2
o o .  J ° L 24
135K 4.00% ° o o °
130K o P G g & P o L ey Y
3.00%| -9 g0 00 L o °
125K - 20 po
120K L 2.00% o S
1,009
115K :00% 16
110K 0.00%
P @ AR b > > o o DA D P PP DA P @ A AP > > > > DA A A A AP AP PP R R R R N
& (& ®7§ & @vs\ SN \9%‘?9 & $0 & F& \p & Qo* 5\{\\ » QQ%QQ & \@ & @‘b* 5\{\\ » \99_}99 (S %o & F& \gb& & §b* 5 » \960‘? & & \gb& & \&'b* N » \9 R & %0 & & \p & @fb* s »
\
Number of Cancelled Operations (on day of Average number of days from DRD to Actual
admission for non-clinical reason) Discharge (including zero days)
240V 0 14DV
220\¥N NN
200 ] 13 o
128 N [ ) [ ] ° 1.2 3 L] ')
140 @ s . °* 11 e P . ® 'l b
i20 * e e s _& v ® . o = e
100 —s b L . ° .
80 09 .
60
o 08
20
Doa ab A A A Ak A A A A A DD D DA DD AP D N N N N I i A - - ) NJRPRY
R R A TP PP D DR PP P > A A @ SRR R R IR AR
LI JCGICY = R PO PP ¢ KIS » e & & » & R @ RIS » &

Page 6



/T obed

Integrated Performance Report: October 2025

Gi * Judith Adams - Chief Delivery Officer: Drive Metrics

Highlights

4 Hour Urgent Care performance has improved over the
last quarter and is the best it has been in 4 years. Our
Type 1 performance was better than the national average
and the best in Greater Manchester.

We also met our trajectories for cancer access standards
for 62 Day Treatment, 31 Day Treatment, and 28 Day
Faster Diagnosis. Our national ranking for all 3 standards
improved.

Areas of Concern

We need to work with system partners to deliver capital
schemes that will support improvement in 2025-26, noting
tha ROH hadg daficit

e K\Um 8eCsS CeliCil

GM system demand reduction initiatives for suspected
skin cancer pathways have not yet yielded anticipated
benefits. LGl pathway performance is a priority.

Delivery of impro
[...]
e and Liaison Services

Patient Initiated Follow Up

Patient Safety Group

Patient Safety Incident Investigation

Patient Safety Incident Response Framework
Postpartum Haemorrhage

Quality & Management Executive Group
Referral To Treatment

Rochdale Care Organisation

Royal Oldham Hospital

Standard Operating Procedure

Statistical Process Control

Tameside and Glossop Integrated Care NHS Foundation Trust
Tissue Viability Nurse

Urgent and Emergency Care

Year to Date



This page is intentionally left blank



nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn
MNHS Foundation Trust

Widening Access,
¢ Inclusive Recruitment
] and Participation

g wal| epuaby

CARE APPRECIATE INSPIRE



Creating Inclusive Pathways

into Employment

Inclusive Employment

Community Access to
Employment

Workforce Inspiration and
Engagement

Supported Pathways

2¢ abed

Apprenticeship Investment

National Influence and
Knowledge Sharing

NHS

Northern Care Alliance

MNHS Foundation Trust

outcomes _____________________JTarget __________________________|November2025

Adopt alternative methods of recruitment for
entry-level roles to remove barriers and

attract diverse talent.

Achieve 85% employment conversion rate

from these initiatives.

Raising awareness of 350 roles within the NHS
and inspiring local people

Creating a talent pipeline

Supporting wider health and social care sector
and the community and voluntary sector

Influencing policy

CARE APPRECIATE INSPIRE

Increase local employment so that 60% of staff
are from our localities by 2026.

Support 450 individuals from local communities
through pre-employment programmes and
recruitment events.

Maintain a network of 1,000 Career Ambassadors
and Work Experience Hosts by end of FY 2025/26.

Provide 700 work experience placements for local
young people and adults.

Deliver 25 Supported Internships with meaningful
work placements.

Host 160 T-Level learners value added industrial
placements.

Transfer / gift £200,000 of Apprenticeship Levy to
support local health a
[...]
igital teams Ensure digital projects over winter are well managed, delivered on time

and with business continuity plans in place and well understood.

Chief Finance Officer and Finance teams Ensure that winter response monies are identified within financial
forecast, working with teams to manage and mitigate spend
appropriately to align to finance plan delivery

** Executive with Place Based leadership roles to work with Chief Officers to ensure plans across locality are connected and aligned, act as a point
of escalation for locality risks and issues

CARE APPRECIATE INSPIRE



GG obed

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Work Programme 2025/2026

Agenda item

Purpose

Portfolio lead &
officer lead

Method of scrutiny

Additional information

Thursday, 25" September 2025

Integrated Performance Report

Patient Experience

Thursday, 18" December 2025

Integrated Performance Report — For Noting
only

Population Health Inequalities/ Widening
access and participation

Out Patients

Winter plan overview and impact on localities.

Finance Update

Thursday 26" February 2026

Integrated Performance Report — For noting
only.

Integrated Care

National Oversight Framework

Update on clinical leadership model work and
its impact on each locality.

Workforce Plan update

Task and finish groups

Deep dive area:

Expanded proposal:

Governance, Strategy and Resources Work Programme 2025/26 v2

TT wsal] epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Integrated Performance Report
	8 Widening Access, Inclusive Recruitment and Participation
	9 Outpatient Excellence Programme
	10 NCA Winter Preparedness
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE 

18/12/2025 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair), Councillors Z Ali and Hamblett 
(Vice-Chair) (Oldham) 
Councillors Anstee and Dale (Rochdale) 
Councillor Fitzgerald (Bury) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mike Barker 

Lindsey Darley 
Oldham MBC 
Programme Director – Unplanned 
care (NCA) 

 Jack Grennan 
Karen Southern 

Constitutional Services 
Programme Director – Outpatient 
Excellence (NCA) 

 Tamara Zatman Associate Director – Post 
Transaction Integration (NCA) 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies were received from Councillor Joinson (Rochdale) 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business to consider. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no items of declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Northern Care Alliance meeting held on 
25th September 2025 be approved as a correct record. 

6   INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT   

It was agreed that questions would be taken to officers outside 
of the meeting. 
 
Members noted the summary and queried whether, for metrics 
with no target, this was due to it being difficult to quantify one. 
 
Members highlighted that hand pumps had been empty on a 
recent hospital visit and queried why this was. It was agreed that 
these concerns would be highlighted. Members noted that hand 
hygiene was going down which was concerning given the flu 
season. 
 
Members noted that overpayments had been raised at the 
previous meeting and that the measures were not working. 
 
Members noted that sickness absence had grown and stayed 
high, and requested an explainer for why this was the case. 



 

 
Members queried whether electives were likely to change and 
how given strike action. 
 
Members noted that theatre utilisation was significantly under 
target and asked why this was the case. It was noted that there 
had been lots of activity around this with an intensive 
programme on improving these figures. Members queried what 
constituted theatre utilisation. 
 
Members noted that there was an area of concern around GM 
system demand reduction initiatives for suspected skin cancers 
pathways not yet yielding anticipated benefits, and it was 
queried why this was the case and what plans were in place to 
make sure that the benefits are realised. 
 
Members noted the MRSA Improvement Plan as an area of 
concern, querying what pressure this puts on wards. It was 
noted that, as this related to 7 cases, it would depend on when 
infection happens and that it is monitored closely. 
 
Members highlighted that whilst the number of still births was 
still below target, the figures were rising and queried whether 
this had been picked up. 
 
Members noted an increase in carer needs reviews and queried 
why this was the case. It was noted that this was due to work in 
each locality due to 18 months of funding. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

7   FINANCE UPDATE   

It was noted that this item was being withdrawn due to the 
officer being unavailable to present. 

8   WIDENING ACCESS, INCLUSIVE RECRUITMENT AND 
PARTICIPATION  

 

It was noted that the item was being deferred to the next 
meeting due to the unavailability of the officer presenting. 

9   OUTPATIENT EXCELLENCE PROGRAMME   

Members were given an update on the Outpatient Excellence 
Programme, including the Programme Aims and KPI 
benchmarking. It was noted that there were no local targets for 
Do Not Attends (DNAs) but a local target of 7.4%. It was noted 
that remote consultations had seen a decline over the last 12 
months, but whilst below target, the figures were above the 
national average and this followed the same trajectory as other 
health authorities. 
 
’Our Digital Journey’ was discussed and the Patient Electronic 
Platform was highlighted, particularly around quick contact 
through two-way messaging. It was noted that new data tools 
were being used for those deemed to be at high risk of DNA.  



 

 
Priorities were discussed, particularly around reducing health 
inequalities, identifying vulnerable residents, ‘You said, we did’ 
and standardising appointment letters and clinic templates. 
 
The new Advise and Guidance and the Single Point of Access 
were noted, in order to improve triage efficiency, and Outpatient 
disruption was also discussed. 
 
Members noted remote consultations and queried whether, if 
this is something patients want but the target is being missed, is 
the ICB pushing its agenda rather than listening to patients. It 
was noted that the targets were set during the COVID pandemic 
and it was noted that it needs to be reviewed. It was also 
highlighted that different needs mean the option for alternatives 
needs to be kept open where possible. 
 
Members also queried how it was being ensured that non-NHS 
app users would not suffer for not using the app. It was noted 
that there was system safety and that communication in writing 
would be triggered if digital contacts were ignored, and the time 
delay around posting these were also factored into this process. 
Members noted that 25% of appointments were cancelled, 
which given the waiting lists was disappointing. It was queried 
how messages were communicated, particularly around times of 
day given how busy life can be. It was noted that the nothing 
could be done around sending messages at particular times a 
day as the message is sent when the system books the 
appointment, but it was highlighted that the app should help with 
these issues. 
 
Members noted the use of acronyms in the report and 
highlighted that different services sometimes use different apps, 
which can be difficult for those not particularly good with 
technology, and it was noted that an add to calendar option for 
appointments would be helpful. It was noted that the 
functionality of the app was difficult to change due to being from 
a private provider. It was noted that NHS services should all be 
on the one NHS app regardless of which trust patients were 
using for services. It was noted that correspondence can be 
from different trusts which is out of the Northern Care Alliance’s 
control. 
 
Members queried how the Outpatient Excellence Programme 
would improve prevention. It was noted that Advise and 
Guidance had been used for a number of years. It was noted 
that different departments would have different timescales, with 
both Renal and Neurology being completed by February, Gastro 
by the end of January and Cardio in February or March. 
 
Members noted that with a number of community diagnostic 
hubs open, it might be good for the Committee to see one. It 
was noted that the NCA had two, one in Oldham and one in 
Salford. 
 



 

It was requested that an update be brought back to the 
committee in six months time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

10   NCA WINTER PREPAREDNESS   

Members were updated on the NCA’s Winter preparedness. It 
was noted that the NCA Winter plan was different to the NHS 
England plan, and that work preparing for winter had been going 
on since June. It was noted that there were three key areas of 
impact: Paediatrics, trauma, and respiratory. It was noted that 
stressing testing and surge demand testing had also taken 
place. 
 
The structure of the plan and the key content was discussed, 
particularly around vaccinations, safe discharge, virtual wards 
and hospital at home, weekend capacity for infection control 
leads and leadership responsibilities. 
 
Members noted the good news on vaccines and noted the want 
to have staff in work to deliver on this. Members also raised 
concerns about misinformation about vaccines and vaccine 
availability at GPs and pharmacists, and it was noted that this 
information would be fed back. 
 
Members noted staff capacity and strike action, noting that 
infection control was critical. Members queried how escalating 
interventions worked, and it was noted that there were a number 
of ways, primarily around maintaining OPEL scores, with 
pressures across the system. It was noted that this was an 
indicator of where a step up to silver command would be 
needed, and rapid discharges and reprioritisation of activities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

11   WORK PROGRAMME   

It was noted that for the next meeting, the IPR and National 
Oversight Framework be merged, the workforce plan update be 
taken off, that Item 8 from this meeting (Widening Access, 
Inclusive Recruitment and Participation) be added, and the 
Integrated Care and Clinical Leadership model update be 
merged into a single item. 
 
It was also requested that a financial update be brought to the 
first meeting in 2026/27, and that a finance officer be requested 
for the February meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work programme be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.55 pm 
 


